May 30, 2008
LM4030
SOT-23 Ultra-High Precision Shunt Voltage Reference
General Description
The LM4030 is an ultra-high precision shunt voltage refer-
ence, having exceptionally high initial accuracy (0.05%) and
temperature stability (10ppm/°C). The LM4030 is available
with fixed voltage options of 2.5V and 4.096V. Despite the tiny

Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
Ordering Information
Input Output Voltage Accuracy at
25°C And Temperature Coefficient
LM4030 Supplied as 1000
units, Tape and Reel
LM4030 Supplied as 3000 units,
Tape and Reel
Part Marking
0.05%, 10 ppm/°C max (A grade) LM4030AMF-2.5 LM4030AMFX-2.5 R5JA
LM4030AMF-4.096 LM4030AMFX4.096 R5KA
0.10%, 20 ppm/°C max (B grade) LM4030BMF-2.5 LM4030BMFX-2.5 R5JB
LM4030BMF-4.096 LM4030BMFX4.096 R5KB
0.15%, 30 ppm/°C max (C grade) LM4030CMF-2.5 LM4030CMFX-2.5 R5JC
LM4030CMF-4.096 LM4030CMFX4.096 R5KC
Pin Descriptions
Pin # Name Function
1 N/C No connect pin, leave floating
2 GND, N/C Ground or no connect
3 N/C No connect pin, leave floating
4 VREF Reference voltsge
5 GND Ground
www.national.com 2
L
M
4
0
3
0
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
Absolute Maximum Ratings (Note 1)
If Military/Aerospace specified devices are required,
please contact the National Semiconductor Sales Office/
Distributors for availability and specifications.
Maximum Voltage on any input -0.3 to 6V
Power Dissipation (TA = 25°C)
(Note 2) 350mW
Storage Temperature Range −65°C to 150°C
 Lead Temperature  (soldering, 10sec) 260°C
  Vapor Phase (60 sec) 215°C
 Infrared (15sec) 220°C
ESD Susceptibility (Note 3)
Human Body Model 2kV
Operating Ratings
Maximum Continuous Shunt Current 30mA
Maximum Shunt Current (<1s) 50mA
Junction Temperature Range (TJ) −40°C to
+125°C
Electrical Characteristics
LM4030-2.5 (VOUT = 2.5V) Limits in standard type are for TJ = 25°C only, and limits in boldface type apply over
the junction temperature (TJ) range of -40°C to +125°C. Minimum and Maximum limits are guaranteed through test, design, or
statistical correlation. Typical values represent the most likely parametric norm at TJ = 25°C, and are provided for reference
purposes only.
Symbol Parameter Conditions Min
(Note 4)
Typ
(Note 5)
Max
(Note 4)
Unit
VREF Reverse Breakdown Voltage ISHUNT = 120µA  2.5  V
 Reverse Breakdown Voltage Tolerance (ISHUNT = 120µA)
 LM4030A-2.5 (A Grade - 0.05%) -0.05  0.05 %
 LM4030B-2.5 (B Grade - 0.10%) -0.10  0.10 %
 LM4030C-2.5 (C Grade - 0.15%) -0.15  0.15 %
IRMIN Minimum Operating Current    120 µA
TC Temperature Coefficient (Note 6)
 LM4030A-2.5 0°C ≤ TJ ≤ + 85°C   10 ppm / °C
  -40°C ≤ TJ ≤ +125°C   20 ppm / °C